

No. 16-54

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUAN ESQUIVEL-QUINTANA,

Petitioner,

v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY T. GREEN
CO-CHAIR, NACDL
AMICUS COMMITTEE
*1660 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 872-8600*

BENJAMIN J. HORWICH
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA PATASHNIK
DAVID J. FEDER
SETH J. FORTIN
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
*560 Mission Street, 27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
ben.horwich@mto.com
(415) 512-4000*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Determine Whether the Rule of Lenity Applies When a Court Confronts a Federal Statutory Provision that Has Both Civil and Criminal Applications and that an Agency Has Interpreted.....	6
A. Section 1101(a)(43) Has Extensive Criminal Applications, with Substantial Penal Consequences	7
B. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Reaffirm the Important Principle that the Rule of Lenity Applies When Courts Interpret Ambiguous Statutory Provisions Like Section 1101(a)(43) that Carry Both Civil and Criminal Applications	9
C. This Case Is a Good Vehicle for Addressing the Applicability of the Rule of Lenity in Cases Involving “Hybrid” Civil–Criminal Statutory Provisions	14

II.	Certiorari Is Warranted Because the BIA’s and the Sixth Circuit’s Mistaken Understanding of the Categorical Approach Would Entail Significant Practical Consequences for Attorneys and Their Clients.....	16
A.	The BIA and the Sixth Circuit Failed to Define the Relevant Elements of the Generic Offense of “Sexual Abuse of a Minor,” Leading to the Erroneous Result in This Case.....	17
B.	The Misapplication of the Categorical Approach in This Case Would Create Major Difficulties for Attorneys and Their Clients	21
	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014).....	11
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	3, 11, 12, 16
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013).....	4, 9, 12
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	11, 12
<i>Contreras v. Holder</i> , 754 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	13
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013).....	4, 17, 18, 21
<i>FCC v. ABC</i> , 347 U.S. 284 (1954).....	3, 11

<i>Hosh v. Lucero</i> , 680 F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011).....	11
<i>In re Kyle F.</i> , 112 Cal. App. 4th 538 (2003)	19
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	3, 11, 12
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	5, 16, 17, 20
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015).....	5, 21
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013).....	4, 17
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009).....	17
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	5, 21
<i>In re Rodriguez-Rodriguez</i> , 22 I & N. Dec. 991 (BIA 1999).....	19
<i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003).....	11, 18

<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Atandi</i> , 376 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	11
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 404 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>United States v. Flores-Granados</i> , 783 F.3d 487 (4th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>United States v. Gamboa-Garcia</i> , 620 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>United States v. Londono-Quintero</i> , 289 F.3d 147 (1st Cir. 2002)	8, 15
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 786 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2015).....	8, 15
<i>United States v. Pacheco</i> , 225 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2000)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	3, 10
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992).....	3, 11

<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820).....	10
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1227	7, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1253	7, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1326	7, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1327	7
18 U.S.C. § 2243	19
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	10
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (RICO), 18 U.S.C. § 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	10
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i>	10
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	10
Cal. Penal Code § 261.5.....	<i>passim</i>
Or. Rev. Stat. 163.415	19

Other Authorities

JOHN S. BAKER, JR., THE FEDERALIST SOC'Y FOR LAW & PUB. POLICY STUD- IES, MEASURING THE EXPLOSIVE GROWTH OF FEDERAL CRIME LEGIS- LATION (2004)	10, 13
Brief for Respondent, <i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 03-583, 2004 WL 1617398 (July 14, 2004)	12
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Does "Unlawful" Mean "Criminal"?: Reflections on the Disappearing Tort/Crime Distinction in American Law</i> , 71 B.U. L. REV. 193 (1991)	13
Neil M. Gorsuch, <i>Law's Irony</i> , 37 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 743 (2014)	14
Elliot Greenfield, <i>A Lenity Exception to Chevron Deference</i> , 58 BAYLOR L. REV. 1 (2006)	12, 13
Model Penal Code § 213.3	19
Margaret V. Sachs, <i>Harmonizing Civil and Criminal Enforcement of Federal Regulatory Statutes: The Case of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934</i> , 2001 U. ILL. L. REV. 1025	10

Carol S. Steiker, *Punishment and Procedure: Punishment Theory and the Criminal-Civil Procedural Divide*, 85 GEO. L.J. 775 (1997)9, 10

WILLIAM J. STUNTZ, THE COLLAPSE OF AMERICAN CRIMINAL JUSTICE (2011) 14

Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse (“TRAC”), TRAC Reports, Prosecutions for 2014 (Dec. 5, 2014), <http://tracfed.syr.edu/results/9x20548211252a.html>8

U.S. SENTENCING COMMISSION, ILLEGAL REENTRY OFFENSES (April 2015), http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/research-projects-and-surveys/immigration/2015_Illegal-Reentry-Report.pdf.....8
